14348 surveyed on 05.08.2011 partitioned on 04.09.2011 
dated 04.08.2014 made by M. J. Gomez) at 11.30 a.m. at the 
spot, the properties and premises described in the schedule 
hereto for the recovery of as at 14th September 2025 sum 
of United States Dollars Nine Hundred Twelve Thousand 
Four Hundred Eighty-seven Decimal One Seven only (USD 
912,487.17) of lawful money of United States of America 
together with further interest on a sum of United States 
Dollars Four Hundred Ninety-one Thousand Two Hundred 
Ninety-eight only (USD 491,298.00) at the rate of Eight 
Decimal Six Eight Nine One per centum (8.6891% p.a.) per 
annum and further interest on a sum of United States Dollars 
Two Hundred Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-
four Decimal Seven One only (USD 212,824.71) at the rate 
of Five Decimal Naught per centum (5.0% p.a.) per annum 
from 15th September 2025 date of satisfaction of the total 
debt due upon the said Bonds bearing Nos. 957, 1312 and 
1314 together with costs of advertising and other charges 
incurred less payments (if any) since received.

[...]

Licensed Auctioneer of Kandy for the recovery of the said 
sum of Rupees One Hundred Thirteen Million Two Hundred 
Thirty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Five and Cents 
Thirty Two only (Rs. 113,233,935.32) of lawful money of 
Sri Lanka together with further interest on a sum of Rupees 
Seventy Five Million Two Hundred Forty Thousand only 
(Rs.75,240,000.00) at the rate of Ten Decimal Naught per 
centum (10.0% p.a.) per annum, further interest on a sum of 
Rupees Fifteen Million Five Hundred Eighty Five Thousand 
only (Rs. 15,585,000.00) at the rate of Eight Decimal Naught 
per centum (8.0% p.a.) per annum and further interest on 
a sum of Rupees Twelve Million only (Rs. 12,000,000.00) 
at the rate of Fourteen Decimal Naught per centum (14.0% 
p.a.) per annum from 28th April 2025 to date of satisfaction 
of the total debt due upon the said Nos.3410, 4304, 2317, 
4062 & 4064 together with costs of advertising and other 
charges incurred less payments (if any) since received.

[...]

The properties and premises described in the schedule 
hereto for the recovery of as at 06th April 2025 a sum of 
Rupees Sixty-eight Million Four Hundred Seventy-three 
Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty and cents Thirty-six only 
(Rs. 68,473,820.36) together with further interest on a sum 
of Rupees Fifty-eight Million Thirty-eight Thousand only 
(Rs. 58,038,000.00) at the rate Fifteen decimal Four Five 
per centum (15.45% p. a.) per annum from 07th April, 2025 
to date of satisfaction of the total debt due upon the said 
Nos. 735, 547, 8622, 216 & 18735 together with costs of 
advertising and other charges incurred less payments (if